According to the workman refusal of pay of loader to the 
deceased Deepak Modi for the period which he had worked as loader 
though he was appointed as General Mazdoor Category-I is unjust, 
illegal and arbitrary. The Union has requested that his claim in this 
respect which is computed @ Rs. 1,70,000/- (One Lac Seventy 
Thousand Only) be granted along with interest @18% per annum. 

The case of the management is mainly that, Deepak Modi was 

initially appointed on 26.11.1979 as a General Mazdoor Category-I, he 
was regularized on 14.10.1981 and was transferred to Sarni Mines on

[...]

Hence, the claim that 
Deepak Modi worked as a loader at any point of time as claimed by 
Union is held not proved. 

In light of above discussion and findings, the reference is 

answered as follows.- 

AWARD 

The claim of the Union with respect to Rs. 1,70,000/- (One Lac 

Seventy Thousand Only) in respect of settlement dated 13.05.2015, is 

held not tenable and the workman is held entitled to no relief. ” 

No order as to cost. 

DATE:- 29-12-2025  

(P.K.SRIVASTAVA) 
                          PRESIDING OFFICER